

**FILED**

JUN 13, 2014

Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 31820-6-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

JASON LEE DUTCHER,  
Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE GRANT COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable John D. Knodell, Judge

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Hailey L. Landrus, WSBA #39432  
Of Counsel  
Susan Marie Gasch, WSBA #16485  
Gasch Law Office  
P. O. Box 30339  
Spokane, WA 99223-3005  
(509) 443-9149  
Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. RESTATEMENT OF APPELLANT’S ISSUES ..... 1

B. RESPONDENT’S ANSWER TO APPELLANT’S ISSUES ..... 1

C. RESTATEMENT OF FACTS PERTIENT TO ISSUES..... 1

D. ARGUMENT IN REPLY TO STATE’S RESPONSE..... 2

    1. Mr. Dutcher’s state and federal constitutional due process rights were violated because the State produced insufficient evidence of third degree child molestation by failing to show Mr. Dutcher acted with the purpose of sexual gratification..... 3

    2. Mr. Dutcher was denied his constitutional right to a unanimous jury verdict where the State relied on multiple criminal acts as a basis for conviction on a single count of third degree child molestation and the court did not instruct the jury to be unanimous..... 4

    3. The sentencing condition requiring Mr. Dutcher to submit to plethysmograph examinations as directed by his community corrections officer violates his right to be free from bodily intrusion. .... 6

E. CONCLUSION..... 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Authority</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>Washington Cases</b>	
<i>State v. Deer</i> , 175 Wn.2d 725, 287 P.3d 539 (2012) .....	3, 4
<i>State v. Riles</i> , 135 Wn.2d 326, 957 P.2d 655 (1998), <i>abrogated on other grounds by State v. Valencia</i> , 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010))..	7
<i>State v. Soonalole</i> , 99 Wn. App. 207, 992 P.2d 541 (2000) .....	6
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 158 Wn.2d 304, 310, 143 P.3d 817 (2006) .....	4
<b>Washington Statutes</b>	
RCW 9A.44.010(2).....	6
